12/15/2023 12/22/2023 04/30/2024 8,333 0.0559876

ISE – 2nd
Installment

Board
Meeting

12/15/2023 12/22/2023 05/31/2024 8,333 0.0559876

ISE – 3rd
Installment

Board
Meeting

12/15/2023 12/22/2023 08/30/2024 889 0.0059801

Total   37,455 0.25163895

 80

 100

 120

 140

Dec/22 Jan/23 Feb/23 Mar/23 Apr/23 May/23 Jun/23 Jul/23 Aug/23 Sep/23 Oct/23 Nov/23 Dec/23

 PNVL3  IBOV  SMLL  ICON

20

IFRS 16: Impacts

The standard introduced by IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) establishes new procedures regarding the accounting

treatment of certain lease contracts. For those that fall under the new rule, accounting entries are made

to recognize the amounts in the Company's Assets (right-of-use assets) and Liabilities (future lease

obligations), resulting in changes in the accounting treatment between lease expenses, depreciation, and

interest.

To maintain historical comparability, the values presented here are based on the old methodology (IAS

17). Data and financial statements under the IFRS 16 rules are available on the Company's website and the

CVM (Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission).

DRE
4Q23  2023

IFRS Impacts IAS 17  IFRS Impacts IAS 17

(in thousands)

Gross Revenue 1,315,106 - 1,315,106  4,803,926 - 4,803,926
Gross Profit 376,900 - 376,900  1,377,209 - 1,380,208
% GR 28.7% 0.0% 28.7%  28.7% 0.0% 28.7%
Selling Expenses (232,226) (42,675) (274,901)  (860,748) (165,791) (1,026,539)
Administrative Expenses (33,311) - (33,311)  (117,641) - (117,641)
Total Expenses (265,537) (42,675) (308,212)  (978,389) (165,791) (1,144,180)
% GR 20.2% -3.2% 23.4%  20.4% -3.5% 23.8%
Adjusted EBITDA 111,363 (42,675) 68,688  398,819 (165,791) 233,028
% GR 8.5% -3.2% 5.2%  8.3% -3.5% 4.9%
Depreciation and amortization (50,599) 32,736 (17,863)  (198,996) 131,055 (67,941)
Part. Adm/PLR (12,639) - (12,639)  (26,205) - (26,205)
Other adjustments - - -  - - -
Financial Income (18,475) 13,132 (5,343)  (74,989) 49,480 (25,509)
IRPJ/CSLL 1,291 (1,085) 206  1,322 (4,473) (3,721)
Net Income 30,941 2,107 33,048  96,652 11,230 109,652
% GR 2.4% 0.1% 2.5%  2.0% 0.3% 2.3%

21

Balance Sheet

ATIVO

IFRS  IFRS Impacts  Former Standard (IAS 17)

4Q22 4Q23 Var. %  4Q22 4Q23  4Q22 4Q23 Var. %

(in thousand)

Current Assets 1,558,547 1,840,064 18.1%  - 446  1,559,738 1,840,510 18.0%

  Cash and cash equivalents 25,715 27,953 8.7%   25,715 27,953 8.7%

  Financial Investments 131,640 217,436 65.2%   131,640 217,436 65.2%
  Customers 399,173 452,013 13.2%   446  400,364 452,459 13.0%
  Inventory 896,535 999,405 11.5%   896,535 999,405 11.5%
  Recoverable income tax and social
security contribution

26,587 9,293 (65.0%)
   26,587 9,293 (65.0%)

  Recoverable taxes 13,339 24,500 83.7%   13,339 24,500 83.7%

  Other accounts receivables 65,558 108,340 65.3%   65,558 108,340 65.3%
  Properties available for sale - 1,124 -   - 1,124 -
Non-Current Assets 1,174,579 1,237,406 5.3%  (604,493) (598,090)  570,086 639,316 12.1%

  Deferred taxes 48,598 52,885 8.8%  (17,214) (21,898)  31,384 30,987 (1.3%)

  Taxes recoverable 9,625 12,366 28.5%   9,625 12,366 28.5%
  Court deposits 3,124 2,064 (33.9%)   3,124 2,064 (33.9%)
  Credits with related parties 1,530 1,330 (13.1%)   1,530 1,330 (13.1%)

  Other assets 525 263 (49.9%)   525 263 (49.9%)

  Prepaid Expenses - 4,387 -   - 4,387 -
  Investments 4 - -   4 - -
  Property, plant and equipment 1,034,437 1,080,794 4.5%  (587,279) (576,193)  447,158 504,601 12.8%

  Intangible assets 76,736 83,317 8.6%   76,736 83,317 8.6%

Total Assets 2,733,126 3,077,470 12.6%  (604,493) (597,644)  2,129,825 2,479,826 16.4%

LIABILITIES   4Q22 4Q23 Var. %  4Q22 4Q23  4Q22 4Q23 Var. %

(in thousand)

Current Liabilities 1,008,234 1,134,412 12.5%  (152,093) (164,361)  856,141 970,051 13.3%
  Suppliers 555,452 679,763 22.4%   555,452 679,763 22.4%
  Loans and financing  118,395 102,535 (13.4%)   118,395 102,535 (13.4%)
  Lease – IFRS 16 152,093 164,361 8.1%  (152,093) (164,361)  - - -
  Salaries and welfare charges 60,105 67,443 12.2%   60,105 67,443 12.2%
  Interests payable 16,879 11,247 (33.4%)   16,879 11,247 (33.4%)
  Taxes, fees, and contributions 30,583 32,299 5.6%   30,583 32,299 5.6%
  Dividends and interest on equity 5,518 6,406 16.1%   5,518 6,406 16.1%
  Other accounts payable 66,465 66,553 0.1%   66,465 66,553 0.1%
  Lease – IFRS 16 2,744 3,805 38.7%   2,744 3,805 38.7%
Non-Current Liabilities 616,730 769,642 24.8%  (484,623) (475,791)  132,107 293,851 122.4%
  Loans and financing  116,429 280,000 140.5%   116,429 280,000 140.5%
  Lease – IFRS 16 484,623 475,791 (1.8%)  (484,623) (475,791)  - - -
  Other obligations 6,665 7,220 8.3%   6,665 7,220 8.3%
  Provisions  9,013 6,631 (26.4%)   9,013 6,631 (26.4%)
Shareholder’s Equity 1,108,162 1,173,416 5.9%  33,415 42,507  1,141,576 1,215,923 6.5%
  Share capital 943,000 970,116 2.9%   943,000 970,116 2.9%
  Capital transactions with members (14,448) (14,448) 0.0%   (14,448) (14,448) -
  Capital reserve (29,368) (23,157) (21.1%)   (29,368) (23,157) (21.1%)
  Income reserve 208,978 240,905 15.3%   208,978 240,905 15.3%
  Retained Income - - -  33,415 42,507  33,415 42,507 27.2%
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity 2,733,126 3,077,470 12.6%  (603,301) (597,644)  2,129,824 2,479,825 16.4%

22

DRE QUARTER
IFRS  IFRS Impacts  Former Standard (IAS 17)

4Q22 4Q23 Var. %  4Q22 4Q23  4Q22 4Q23 Var. %

(In thousand)
Gross revenue 1,165,011 1,315,106 12.9%   1,165,011 1,315,106 12.9%
  Taxes and returns (79,406) (93,023) 17.1%   (79,406) (93,023) 17.1%
Net revenue 1,085,605 1,222,082 12.6%   1,085,605 1,222,082 12.6%
  Cost of goods sold (749,026) (845,182) 12.8%   (749,026) (845,182) 12.8%
Gross profit 336,579 376,900 12.0%   336,579 376,900 12.0%
Expenses (300,246) (330,702) 10.1%  (11,220) (9,940)  (311,466) (340,642) 9.4%
  With sales (268,991) (306,934) 14.1%  (11,220) (9,940)  (280,211) (316,874) 13.1%
  General and administrative (31,023) (38,389) 23.7%   (31,023) (38,389) 23.7%
  Other operating revenue (232) 14,621 -   (232) 14,621 -
Financial income (16,073) (28,444) 14.9%  10,896 13,132  5,177 (5,343) 3.2%
  Financial expenses (22,116) (28,444) 28.6%  10,896 13,132  (11,220) (15,312) 36.5%
  Financial revenues 6,043 9,969 65.0%   6,043 9,969 65.0%
Income before IR, social
contribution, and interests

22,260 27,723 36.8%  (324) 3,193  19,936 30,916 55.1%

  Income tax and social security
contribution

3,871 1,291 -66.6%  110 (1,085)  3,981 206 -94.8%

Net income for the fiscal year 24,131 29,014 20.2%  (214) 2,107  23,917 31,121 30.1%

DRE YEAR
IFRS  IFRS Impacts  Former Standard (IAS 17)

2022 2023 Var. %  2022 2023  2022 2023 Var. %

(In thousand)
Gross revenue 4,279,781 4,803,912 12.2%   4,279,781 4,803,912 12.2%
  Taxes and returns (289,306) (342,895) 21.2%   (289,306) (342,895) 18.5%
Net revenue 3,990,475 4,461,017 11.8%   3,990,475 4,461,017 11.8%
  Cost of goods sold (2,747,937) (3,083,809) 12.2%   (2,747,937) (3,083,809) 12.2%
Gross profit 1,242,538 1,377,208 10.8%   1,242,538 1,377,208 10.8%
Expenses (1,105,253) (1,210,636) 9.5%  (23,364) (35,704)  (1,128,617) (1,245,340) 10.3%
  With sales (1,009,354) (1,102,691) 9.2%  (23,364) (35,704)  (1,032,718) (1,137,395) 10.1%
  General and administrative (109,750) (132,908) 21.1%   (109,750) (132,908) 21.1%
  Other operating revenue 13,851 24,963 80.2%   13,851 24,963 80.2%
Financial income 58,855 74,989 27.4%  40,732 49,481  (18,123) (25,508) 40.7%
  Financial expenses (79,284) (112,610) 42.0%  40,732 49,481  (38,552) (63,129) 63.7%
  Financial revenues 20,429 37,621 84.2%   20,429 37,621 84.2%
Income before IR, social
contribution, and interests

78,430 91,583 16.8%  17,368 13,777  95,798 106,360 11.0%

  Income tax and social security
contribution

7,915 1,322 -83.3%  (5,905) (4,684)  2,010 (3,662) (282.2%)

Net income for the fiscal year 86,345 92,905 7.6%  11,463 9,093  97,808 102,698 5.1%

Income Statement